
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 21 September 2016 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 29 June 2016 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES    
   

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 9 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2015/16   
 

10 - 26 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 REVIEW   27 - 32 

 (B) POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17   

33 - 40 

 (C) ANNUAL REPORT FOR ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN 
RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD   

41 - 49 

 (D) NOMINATIONS OF MEMBERS TO THE CONSULTATION 
REVIEW PANEL   

50 - 52 

 (E) HALTON PUBLIC TRANSPORT ADVISORY PANEL 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 
[...]
placement of 

parked vehicles in the area. 

RESOLVED: That the proposal to introduce an Order 

to implement waiting restrictions on Naughton Road, 

Widnes, as set out in Appendix B, not be supported, on the 

grounds of the objections received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Director 

- Community &  

Resources  

   

(N.B. Councillor Wharton declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 

following item of business as he was Chair of Governors at Hale C of 

E Primary School. He left the room during consideration of the item 

and took no part in the decision making) 

 

EXB122 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, 
HALE VILLAGE 

 

  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, on objections that had 

 

 

Page 6



been received following public consultation on proposed 

Traffic Regulation Orders on various roads in Hale Village. 

The Board was advised that after due public 

consultation in August 2015, limited waiting restrictions were 

introduced on parts of roads adjacent to Hale C of E Primary 

School in Hale Village. These were shown in Appendix C 

attached to the report, and their purpose was to address 

parking obstruction issues near the school gate. It was 

reported that residents received hand delivered notice letters 

together with notices posted on site and advertised in local 

newspapers. However, during the consultation period, no 

objections were received. 

Following further consultation on minor alterations to 

the extent of the waiting restrictions, as specified in 

Appendix D, a single objection was received, as detailed in 

the report. It was noted that the main issue related to 

parking at school times. As the proposed restrictions would 

apply during the working day, it was considered that this 

would deal with the original complaints and minimise 

inconvenience for residents. 

RESOLVED: That the Board supports the proposal t
[...]
e Board at its 

meeting on 13 January 2016, which had supported the 

recommendation. 

RESOLVED: That  

1) Chapters 1-4 inclusive of the Draft Highway Asset 
Management Plan, attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; and  
 

2) the remaining Chapters of the HAMP be brought 
to the Board for consideration at the appropriate 
time. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Director 

- Community &  

Resources  

   

(N.B. the following Councillors declared a Disclosable Other Interest 

in the following item of business for the reasons stated: Councillor 

Polhill as he was Chair of the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board and 

vacated the Chair during consideration of the item; Councillor 

Wharton as a Non- Executive Director of the Mersey Gateway 

 

Page 8



Crossings Board) 

 COUNCILLOR DAVE CARGILL IN THE CHAIR  

EXB148 MERSEY GATEWAY BRIDGE PROJECT - REVISED 
DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT FUNDING LETTER 

 

  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which presented the 

revised Department for Transport (DfT) Funding Letter in 

respect of the Mersey Gateway Bridge Project, which 

incorporated the improved Local User Discount Scheme, for 

approval. 

It was reported that on 23 January 2014 the Mersey 

Gateway Executive Board approved a number of documents 

and the process which took the Mersey Gateway Bridge 

Project through to financial close.  This included providing a 

delegation to the Operational Director, Finance, as the 

Council’s Section 151 Officer, to authorise such written 

confirmations as required by the Department for Transport’s 

Funding Letter.  It was announced on 25 July 2014 that the 

Government would provide additional funding to improve the 

Local User Discount Scheme; this would enable Halton 

residents to undertake unlimited journeys at no cost, other 

than an annual registration fee, across the Mersey Gateway 

Bridge.   

Following this announcement the Mersey Gateway 

Crossings Board had undertaken negotiations with the 

Department for Transport regarding the revised terms and 

conditions of the Government’s additional funding offer; the 

result of the negotiations were presented in a revised 

Funding Letter, which was appended to the report. 

RESOLVED: That 

1) the Department for Transport’s revised Funding 
Letter in respect of the Mersey Gateway Bridge 
Project be approved; and 

 

2) the Operational Director, Finance, be authorised 
to certify the Department for Transport’s revised 
Funding Letter, on behalf of the Council, as the 
Section 151 Officer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Director 

- Community &  

Resources  

 

Page 9



 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 29th June 2016     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 4 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Borough-wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the fourth quarter period to 31st March 
2016.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below: 

 

 Development and Investment Services 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 
Services 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 
Services 

 Housing Strategy 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That t
[...]
bers will be aware that local transport authorities currently receive 

two principal sources of formula-based capital funding from Government 
to improve local transport conditions, namely the Integrated Transport 
Block (ITB), which is used to fund small transport improvements and the 
Highways Maintenance (HM) block, which is used to maintain the 
highway and associated structures, (covering works such as resurfacing, 
bridge maintenance and new street lighting). 

 
3.3 This report reviews the delivery of schemes funded through the 

Integrated Transport Block Grant.  
 
3.4 The ITB is allocated over a range of themes and interventions that were 

reported and approved by Executive Board for inclusion into the 
Council’s annual Capital Programme.  Expenditure across these themes 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6a



during the previous four-year period has been in accordance with the 
overall ITB allocation as follows: 

  
 

Integrated 
Transport 
Budget 
Allocations        
£ 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Total 

Transport 
Integration  
 

163,498 166,271 225,000 236,000 790,769 

Measures 
to Assist 
Walking 

184,920 132,703 239,098 170,000 726,721 

Measures 
to Assist 
Cycling 

100,529 111,378 85,902 118,000 415,809 

Measures 
to Assist 
Buses 

125,179 150,415 240,000 80,000 595,594 

Local 
Safety 
Schemes 

131,175 137,575 180,000 236,000 684,750 

Intelligent 
Transport 
Systems 

19,706 25,000 50,000 68,000 162,706 

 
Total 
 

 
725,007 

 
723,342 

 
1,020,000 

 
908,000 

 
3,376,349 

 
 
3.5 Within each of the themes listed above, the budget allocations enabled 

the delivery of a wide range of schemes to continue in the year.  The 
following paragraphs provide a brief synopsis of the type of schemes 
that were implemented: 

 
3.6   Integrated Transport Block 
 
  
3.7   Neighbourhood Centres 

 
A range of pedestrian, cycle and bus route improvements, together with 
work to address road safety, have been successfully delivered focusing 
on nei
[...]
DED THAT: 
 

(1) Members of the Policy and Performance Board indicate target 
topic areas for potential scrutiny in 2016- 2017. 

 
(2) Details of topic briefs be agreed by the Chair and Vice Chair of the 

PPB in conjunction with the Lead Officer for the Board. 
 
(3) Members confirm their support for the continuation of the Waste 

Management Working Party with nominations to sit on it being 
invited. 

 
(4) Members confirm that there is no longer a need for the Tree 

Working Group to meet but that a report should be bought to the 
September meeting of this Board to report on progress with 
implementing recommendations a, b and d of the Tree Working 
Group (as outlined in para. 3.24 of this report).  

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each year the PPB has the opportunity to identify topics or work areas that it 

would like to scrutinise in detail as part of its work programme for the year. 
 

3.2. Good practice, based on experience, suggests that 1or 2 Topics are 
manageable, however the choice lies with the Board depending on its 
priorities and commitments.  The process for scrutiny is that, following their 
adoption by this Board, the topics selected are worked up as detailed topic 
briefs and agreed with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the PPB in conjunction with 
the Lead Officer for this Board.  
 

3.3 In considering which are good topics to include in the work programme, 
Members will need to keep in mind the Overview and Scrutiny Guide/Toolkit.  

Page 33 Agenda Item 6b



Guidance on Topic Selection is attached as an aide-memoire.  In particular, 
the Board’s attention is drawn to paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 which relate to 
added value, capacity and resources. 

 
3.4   It should be remembered that much of the work of this PPB will be cross-

cutting and will impact on or be of relevance to other PPBs. 
 
3.5 It should also be noted that Performance Monitoring of the Reporting            

Departments (Policy, Planning & Transportation; Economy, Enterprise and 
Property; Prevention and Commissioning Services (Housing Strategy); and 
Community and Environment), will in any case be received by this PPB. 

 
3.6 2015/16 Work Programme 
 
3.7 At the meeting of this Board on 24th June 2015, due consideration was given 

to the time and resource commitments of establishing Topic Groups and it 
was resolved that Members support: 

 

 The continuation of the Waste Management Working Party as its work 
was likely to be ongoing; and 

 The establishment of a Trees Working Party. 
 
3.8 Waste Working Party 2015/16 
 

3.9 In confirming its support for the continuation of the Waste Management 
Working Party on 24th June 2015, Councillors Sinnott, Zygadllo, Gareth 
Stockton and Chris Loftus were nominated as members of it. It was also 
agreed that Jimmy Unsworth, Divisional Manager for Waste and 
Environmental Improvement, would be the Lead Officer for this Working Party. 

 
3.10 The two key areas of focus identified for Members of the Working Party for 

2015/16 were; 
 

 Scrutiny of the Council’s Garden Waste Collection Service (following the 
introduction of a charge for the service from 1st June 2015), and; 

 

 The introduction of a Food Waste collection Service in Halton.  
 

In considering the above two matters, Members of the Working Party met on 
two occasions and undertook a visit to St Helens Council. 

 
3.11 Garden Waste Collections 
 
3.12 In scrutinising the chargeable garden waste collection service and its impacts, 

Members considered issues and queries that had previously been raised by 
Members of the Board at their meeting of 25th March 2015. These included 
matters such as the risks of potential increases in fly-tipping and garden 
waste being placed in black bins, service take-up rates and whether income 
generated would be sufficient to cover operating costs. Information on these 
and other pertinent matters relating to the scheme were presented to 

Page 34



Members.  With the support of Mem
[...]
onsideration of any objections and comments 
received, the LPA can decide whether or not to confirm the Order. 

 
 
3.26 The E&UR PPB agreed that recommendations a, b and d should be 

implemented.   
 
3.27 It is therefore felt that there is no longer a need for the Tree Working Group to 

meet but it is recommended that a report be brought to the September 
meeting of this Board to report on progress on implementing 
recommendations a, b and d. Members are asked to agree to this proposal  

 
3.28 2016/17 Work Programme 
 
3.29 Members are now asked to consider whether they would like the Waste 

Management Topic Group to continue and to confirm that the Tree Working 
Group should no longer meet.  

 
3.30 It is also asked to consider whether it would like to suggest other suitable 

areas for scrutiny during 2016/17 and the Board is, in turn, asked to discuss 
these in the context of existing workloads.  

 
3.31 In the case of any Topic Groups that are agreed, Members are asked to 

nominate Members to Chair and sit on such Groups.    
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None at this stage. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None at this stage. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 There are none arising from this particular report. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 There are none arising from this particular report. 
 

Page 38



6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 There are none arising from this particular report. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 There are none arising from this particular report. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 There are none arising from this particular report. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are none arising from this particular report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER  

SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.2 Reports to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and P
[...]
o this report for information.  
 

3.3 During the year, the PPB received regular updates on progress towards 
meeting its performance targets at 2015-2016 financial year-end.  
 

3.4 The Board also agreed nominations of Members to sit on the Council's Public 
Transport Advisory Panel and the Consultation Review Panel for the 
2015/2016 Municipal year.  

 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
4.1 

 
At its meeting on the 24th June 2015, members of the Board considered topic 
areas for potential scrutiny during 2016/16 and confirmed their support for the 

Page 41 Agenda Item 6c



continuation of the Waste Management Topic Group and the establishment of a 
Trees Working Party, with membership of each as follows: 
 
Waste Management – Councillors P. Sinnott, C. Loftus, V. Hill, G. Stockton and 
G. Zygadllo; 
 
Tress – Councillors C. Loftus, P. Hignett, A. MacManus, P. Sinnott and  
G. Stockton. 
 

4.2 It also agreed to continue to scrutinise progress against the Corporate Plan in 
relation to the Urban Renewal Priority.  
 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
The work of the PPB supports future generations in Halton by ensuring a 
clean and safe environment.  This annual report highlights the work of the 
PPB over the previous 12 months. 
 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  
 
This PPB supports the infrastructure in Halton that helps with job creation and 
sustainable transport links to employment. 
 

5.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
The work of the PPB contributes towards a less polluted environment and 
helps to create a green infrastructure. 
 

5.4 A Safer Halton 
The PPB supports designing out crime and developing safer communities. 
 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal  
 
This PPB has previously scrutinised the work of the Environment and 
Regeneration Specialist Strategic Partnership (E&R SSP). However, its future 
role in this regard needs to be considered in the light of proposed changes to 
the Hal
[...]

Environmental and Urban Renewal of the Borough. It is also charged with scrutinising 
progress against the Corporate Plan in relation to the Urban Renewal Priority.  
 
The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and formulating policy in relation to 
the following areas:  

Page 44

http://members.halton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1818


 

 Highways, Transportation and Logistics (including road maintenance, street 
lighting, road safety, traffic management, supported bus services and flood risk 
management)  

 Landscape Services, Parks & Countryside, Cemeteries & Crematoria  

 Environmental and Regulatory Services  

 Major Projects  

 Economic Regeneration and Business Development  

 Waste Management and Waste Strategy  

 Derelict and contaminated Land  

 Housing Strategic Policy  

 Sustainability, Climate Change and Biodiversity  

 Physical Environment and Planning policies  

 
REVIEW OF THE YEAR 
 
The Board met 5 times during 2015/16. As well as considering Executive Board 
decisions relevant to the work of the Environment and Urban Renewal Board, agreeing 
the Service Plans of the relevant Departments and monitoring their general activities 
and performance against them, set out below are some of the main activities and 
issues which have come before the Board during the year.   
 
The Board reviewed the minutes of meetings of the Executive Board and the 
Environment and Regeneration Special Strategic Partnership Board and considered 
questions from the public on relevant matters. It also received, considered reports, 
agreed decisions and put forward relevant actions on the following issues: 
 
Highways and Transportation 

 Nominations were agreed for Members to sit on the Council's Public Transport 
Advisory Panel for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. These were Councillors M Fry, K. 
Morley, G. Stockton, and T. McInerney.  

 It was also agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair would sit on the Consultation 
Review Panel as may be required from 
[...]
uld like any more 

information about the Board or its work please contact Mick Noone on 0151 511 

7604 or mick.noone@halton.gov.uk  

 

Page 49



REPORT TO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy  
and Performance Board 
  

DATE: 
 

29 June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director Community & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Transportation 

SUBJECT: 
 

Nominations of Members to the  
Consultation Review Panel 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 
 

The purpose of the Report is to seek approval to the Chair and Vice Chair 
being confirmed as the two members who represent the Board on the 
Consultation Review Panel. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  the  Chair  and  Vice Chair  of  the 
Environment  and  Urban  Renewal  Policy  and  Performance  Board,   
sit  on  the  Consultation  Review  Panel  as  may  be  required  from   
time to time.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

At the start of each Municipal Year, it is necessary to nominate two members 
to sit as the Board’s representatives on any Consultation Review Panel 
(CRP) that may be convened during the year. Historically, these members 
have been the Chair and Vice Chair of the Board. 
 

3.2 
 

The purpose of the CRP is to review responses to highway, traffic and 
transportation scheme public consultations, where it has not been possible 
to address all concerns and resolve objections to the scheme proposals. The 
CRP will advise the Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 
Transportation who, in consultation with the Executive Board Member for  
Transportation, shall decide upon the final scheme proposals.  
 

3.3 
 

The CRP for a particular scheme may comprise:  

•  Two members of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board;  

•  All Ward Councillors for the wards, within which the scheme is proposed 
to be implemented;  

•  Representatives of Cheshire Police (and other Emergency Services if 

Page 50 Agenda Item 6d



[...]
Board’s endorsement to 
meetings of the Panel being suspended until further notice, in light also 
of the demands on diminishing Council resources. The report also 
highlights key issues discussed/raised by the Panel when it met during 
2015/16. 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) The Board endorses the proposal to suspend future 
meetings of the Public Transport Advisory Panel until 
further notice; and 

 
2)   The key issues discussed by the Panel during the Municipal 

            Year 2015/16, as set out in Appendix One of the Report, are 
           noted. 
 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Historically, at the start of each Municipal Year, a Chair and three other 

Members have been nominated to attend meetings of the Halton Public 
Transport Advisory Panel. 

 
3.2 The purpose of the Halton Public Transport Advisory Panel has been 

to:- 
 

- Monitor the performance of the public transport network within the 
Borough to ensure it meets the mobility needs of local communities; 

- To make recommendations to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board on future developments and    
improvements to the conventional local public transport network; and 

Page 53 Agenda Item 6e



- To review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s public 
transport priorities. 
 

3.3  Regrettably, attendance at meetings of the Panel by members of the 
public has been very poor, as evidenced by the figures below: 

 

Date of 
Panel 

HBC Staff HBC 
Members 

Bus Co. reps Public 

April 
2016 

4 3 3 3 

Oct. 
2015 

4 4 4 6 

April 
2015 

3 3 4 3 

Oct. 
2014 

4 3 4 3 

April 
2014 

4 3 2 3 

Oct. 
2013 

4 3 1 3 

  
3.4 Our records indicate that the regular public attendees represent the 

Windmill Hill Bus Users Group, Soroptimist (an organisation that works 
to better the lives of women and girls) and an individual member of the 
public. However, attendance does vary and other attendees have 
included Halton Open, Halton Speak Out and Halton Family Voice.  

 
3.5 In light of the poor attendance record and the need to now consider 

more carefully the resource demands of holding meetings (in terms of 
officer and Member time, providing a venue, producing agendas and 
minutes etc.), it is suggested that meetings of the Panel be suspended 
until further notice.  

 
3.6 Members of the public have, and will continue to have, the opportunity 

to raise matters of concern and/or seek information on public transport 
services from the Council (via its Transport Coordination Team) or from 
the bus operators themselves. Whilst the Panel would no longer be 
able to meet as a group to discuss the matters identified in 3.2 above, 
these or indeed any other matters relating to public transport could, if 
necessary, still be brought to the Board for consideration, as and when 
appropriate. The option would also exist to reconvene the Panel at any 
point in the future if there was felt be a need, at which point Member 
nominations to Chair and sit on the Panel could be sought in line with 
previous practice.  

 
3.7 It is, therefore, proposed that future meetings of the Panel be 

suspended until the Board agrees otherwise with public transport 
queries being handled as in 3.6 above. 

 
3.8 A summary of the key issues discussed at the Halton Public Transport 

Page 54



Advisory Panel, during 2015/16, is shown in Appendix 1. 
  
4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  None 
 
5.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  None 
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

It is widely recognised that good quality and affordable public transport 
services can help to improve access to key facilities for children and 
young people within the Borough. The proposal to suspend the Panel 
would mean that it, as a group, would not meet to review progress on 
these matters or comment on emerging initiatives but work on them 
would still continue and matters could be brought to the Boa
[...]
l bus market with the passenger at its centre. 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

	5a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 4 of 2015/16
	E and UR PPB Q4 15-16 - Final

	6a Local Transport Plan 3 Review
	6b Policy and Performance Board Work Programme 2016/17
	6c Annual Report for Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board
	6d Nominations of Members to the Consultation Review Panel
	6e Halton Public Transport Advisory Panel Municipal Year 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 29 June 2016 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Howard, Nolan, 
Joe Roberts, Sinnott and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors V. Hill and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Noone, I. Jones and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance: None  

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016, 

having been circulated, were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
EUR2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
EUR4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 4 OF 2015/16 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which detailed the 
fourth quarter performance management report for 2015/16 
on progress against service objectives/milestones and 
performance targets and provided information related to key 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



developments and emerging issues that had arisen in 
relation to-: 

 

 Development and Investment Services; 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and 
Open Space Services; and  

 Housing Strategy. 
 

 Members queried the status of the European 
Programme 2014-20 and associated funding, following the 
outcome of the recent European Referendum vote and the 
decision for Great Britain to leave the European Union. In 
answer, Members were advised that for the moment and for 
EU projects that had already received an ‘offer letter’, it was 
business as usual and that for the next two years, or at least 
until the UK Government invoked Article 50, it would still be 
possible to apply for EU funding for projects. 

 
RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter management 

report be noted. 
   
EUR5 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 REVIEW  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided a summary of the delivery of the four-year 
implementation programme of Integrated Transport 
Schemes and Interventions. The report reviewed the 
delivery of schemes funded through the Integrated Transport 
Block (ITB), which was used to fund small transport 
improvements. 
 

Expenditure during the four-year period had been in 
accordance with overall ITB allocation within each of the 
themes listed below:- 

 

 Integrated Transport; 

 Neighbourhood Centres; 

 Walking and Cycling Improvements; 

 Measures to Assist Buses; 

 Local Safety Schemes and other Highway 
Improvements; and 

 Other funded schemes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

  
 
 

 



 
EUR6 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought to develop a Work Programme of topics for the 
Board to scrutinise for 2016/17. 
 
 In discussions, Members requested information on 
the following matters:- 

 

 Councillor Sinnott requested information on the 
extent and cost of fly-tipping in the Borough 
and what action the authority can take to 
reduce its occurrence; 

 Councillor Howard asked about arrangements 
for a meeting with the Housing Associations, 
specifically in Halton Castle Ward, related to 
problems with fly-tipping; 

 Councillor Nolan asked for information as to 
whether any profit from the green waste 
collection could be used to tackle the issue of 
fly-tipping. 

 
Members were advised that individual responses 

would be provided direct for these queries. However, the 
Chair also requested that Jimmy Unsworth, Divisional 
Manager, Waste and Environmental Improvement, be 
invited to the next meeting of the Board to report and answer 
questions on Green Waste collections, Fly-tipping in the 
Borough and the introduction of the Food Waste collection 
service. 
 
 It was reported that the Tree Working Group set up in 
2015, had considered those recommendations from the 
previous Working Group that had not been implemented; 
these were set out in the report at paragraph 3.23 for 
reference. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) Details of topic briefs be agreed by the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Board, in conjunction with the 
Lead Officer; 

 
2) Members confirm their support for the continuation 

of the Waste Management Working Group with 
membership as follows:- Councillor Sinnott (Chair) 
and Councillors Nolan, Joe Roberts and Zygadllo 

 



as Members; and 
 
3) Members confirm that there is no longer a need 

for the Tree Working Group to meet, but that a 
report should be brought to the September 
meeting of this Board, to progress with 
implementing recommendations a, b and d of the 
Tree Working Group, as outlined in paragraph 3.4 
of the report. 

   
EUR7 ANNUAL REPORT FOR ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN 

RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 

  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

from the Chair of the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board 2015/16.  
 

The full Board met on five occasions during the year 
and the report set out the work carried out and 
recommendations made throughout the Municipal Year April 
2015 to March 2016. 

 
It was also reported that the Board agreed 

nominations of Members to sit on the Council’s Public 
Transport Advisory Panel and the Consultation Review 
Panel for 2015/16. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be accepted. 

 

   
EUR8 NOMINATIONS OF MEMBERS TO THE CONSULTATION 

REVIEW PANEL 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
requested nomination of two Members to represent the 
Board on the Consultation Review Panel. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board sit on the Consultation Review Panel as may be 
required from time to time. 

 

   
(N.B. Councillor Zygadllo declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item of business as he was a member of Halton Borough 
Transport) 

 

  
EUR9 HALTON PUBLIC TRANSPORT ADVISORY PANEL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic  



Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
public attendance record of the Halton Public Transport 
Advisory Panel (the Panel). 
 
 It was reported that the purpose of the Panel was to 
monitor the performance of the public transport network, 
make recommendations on future developments, and 
comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s public 
transport priorities. 
 
 A summary of the key issues discussed at the Panel 
during 2015/16 were detailed at Appendix 1. The Board was 
advised that attendance at meetings of the Panel by 
members of the public had been very poor, as evidenced in 
the report. It was therefore proposed that future meetings of 
the Panel be suspended until the Board agreed otherwise, 
with public transport queries being handled via the bus 
operators and the Transport Co-ordination Team.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Board endorses the proposal to suspend 
future meetings of the Public Transport Advisory 
Panel until further notice; and  

 
2) the key issues discussed by the Panel during the 

Municipal Year 2015/16, as set out in Appendix 1 
attached to the report, be noted. 

 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


